Public Document Pack

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel

Thursday, 8th August, 2024
at 5.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Barnes-Andrews (Chair)
Councillor Allen

Councillor Beaurain

Councillor Chapman

Councillor Kaur

Councillor G Lambert

Councillor Webb

Appointed Members

Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church
Vacancy Primary Parent Governor
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor
Rob Sanders, Church of England

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service,
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are
forward plan items. In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:
¢ Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board
(LSCB) in July 2014.
e Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early
help and services to children and their families.
e Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning
2014 — 2024.
e Scrutiny of the development and i
[...]
h the following principles:-

e proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);

¢ due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

e respect for human rights;

e a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency;

e setting out what options have been considered,;

e setting out reasons for the decision; and

e clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

¢ take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

¢ not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis. Save
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful;
and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 18 July
2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE (Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Executive Director, Children and Learning, providing an overview of
Early Years and Childcare Services in Southampton.

8 REPEAT CHILD PROTECTION PLANS - ANALYSIS (Pages 11 - 22)

Report of the Executive Director, Children and Learning, outlining the work undertaken
to understand why some families come back to Child Protection Planning for a second
or subsequent time.



10

11

ANNUAL CONVERSATION WITH OFSTED AND PROGRESS OF POST-
INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Pages 23 - 66)

Report of the Executive Director, Children and Learning, introducing the service’s
update to Ofsted at its annual engagement meeting.

CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 67 - 104)

Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider and challenge
the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 105 - 110)

Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel considers the responses
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback.

Wednesday, 31 July 2024 Director — Legal and Governance



Agenda Iltem 6

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2024

Present: Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Chapman, Webb, G Lambert,

Beaurain and Cooper
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The apologies of Councillor Kaur were noted. It was noted that following receipt of the
temporary resignation of Councillor Kaur from the Panel, the Monitoring Officer acting
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Cooper to replace them for the
purposes of this meeting.

The Panel also noted that Councillor Allen was in attendance virtually.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR
RESSOLVED That Councillor Webb be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2024-2025
municipal year.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March, 2024 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

OUTCOME OF LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES
(SEND) AREA INSPECTION

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning
outlining the outcome of the local area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(SEND) inspection, conducted by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in
April / May 2024.

Councillor Winning (Cabinet Member for Children and Learning), Rob Henderson
(Executive Director, Children’s Services and Learning) and Dr Debbie Chase (Director
of Public Health) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the
meeting.

It was noted that OFSTED had recently published their report into the Provision of
Special Educational Needs in Southampton and therefore the papers were no longer
required to be treated as confidential.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

The accuracy of the Council’s SEND self assessment;

The key learning points from the inspection;

The Council’s SEND transformation programme and Capital programme;
The uptake of the mandated healthy children programme and any potential
variations to this across the City;

Page 1



e The number and percentage of elective home educated children with SEND is
circulated to the Panel; and
e The development of the SEND Partnership action plan.

RESOLVED

1) That, reflecting issues raised by the inspection about the visibility of some
children with SEND, the number and percentage of elective home educated
children with SEND is circulated to the Panel.

2) That, to help target activity aimed at improving uptake, analysis is undertaken of
the mandated healthy child programme developmental checks to identify if
there are any significant variations across the city, geographical or otherwise.

3) That the issue returns to the agenda of the Panel in November to consider the
SEND Partnership action plan developed in response to the inspection findings.

FAMILY SAFEGUARDING MODEL
The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director - Children and Learning,
providing an introduction to the Family Safeguarding Model.

Councillor Winning(Cabinet Member for Children and Learning), Rob Henderson
(Executive Director, Children’s Services and Learning), Steph Murray (Deputy Director -
Children’s Social Care Delivery) and Matt Jenkins (Head of Family Safeguarding) were
in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e The risks and challenges associated with the Family Safeguarding Model
approach that could prevent it from delivering the required outcomes and how
these will be mitigated;

e The performance outcomes expected through the introduction of the Family
Safeguarding Model;

e Commitment from key partners to make the model work;

e Learnings from Hertfordshire that provides assurance that demand can be
reduced and savings achieved from 2024/25; and

e The composition of the Operational Board, including representation from
schools.

RESOLVED
1. That the Panel suggested that a Headteacher is invited to attend Operational
Board meetings to enable feedback about the impact of the Family Safeguarding
Model on school outcomes to be identified and recorded.
2. That an update on progress implementing the Family Safeguarding Model is
presented to the Panel at the 30 January 2025 meeting.

CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE

The Panel considered and noted the report of Scrutiny Manager recommending that the
Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children’s Services and Learning in
Southampton

Page 2



Councillor Winning (Cabinet Member for Children and Learning), Rob Henderson
(Executive Director Children and Learning) and Steph Murray (Deputy Director,
Children and Learning) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of issues including:

The reduction in the number of children entering the safeguarding system in
Southampton;

The increase in the percentage of children subject to 2 or more child protection
plans;

The welcome increase in the initial health assessments undertaken on time and
the number of in house foster carers.

The consistently high percentage of audits that show practice to be good or
outstanding;

Increasing workforce stability and reducing caseloads of social workers;; and
The progress on the new children’s homes.

MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on
recommendations made at previous meetings.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE

DATE OF DECISION: 8 AUGUST 2024

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CHILDREN AND LEARNING
SERVICE

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director Children and Learning

Name:| Robert Henderson Tel: | 023 8083 4899

E-mail| Robert.Henderson@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Service Manager for Early Years

Name:| Darrin Hunter Tel: | 023 8083 2112

E-mail| Darrin.hunter@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

The provision of high-quality early years and childcare services has proven to have
positive long-term benefits including improving education and health outcomes,
reducing crime and increasing productivity.

Southampton City Council’s Childcare Service has been developed in response to the
statutory duties placed upon all local authorities under the Childcare Act 2006 and
Childcare Act 2016. It sets out to deliver the Government’s vision to provide
parents/carers with more choice about how to balance work and family life by ensuring
the sufficient supply of good quality, flexible, affordable childcare choices in response
to parental demand.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel consider and scrutinise the information provided
related to Early Years and Childcare in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. In recognition of the long-term benefits associated with high quality early
years and childcare provision, it is appropriate that the Panel understand and
challenge the Council’s approach to Early Years and Childcare services.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background
3. Southampton City Council currently has a statutory duty to secure sufficient

high quality early education places for eligible 2-, 3- and 4-year-olds and
sufficient childcare places fogworking parents.

anakR

rage o



Following the announcement in the March 2023 budget, early education and
childcare for working parents is being extended to support more families.
Eligible working parents of children aged from 9 months will be able to get up
to 30 hours a week (if taken term time) of Free Early Education and Childcare
from September 2025. This entitlement will be rolled out in phases starting
from April 2024.

e From April 2024 - working parents of 2-years can get up to 15 hours a
week of free education and childcare.

e From September 2024 - working parents of 9 months — 3 years old
can get up to 15 hours a week free education and childcare.

« From September 2025 - working parents of 9 months — 3 years old
can get up to 30 hours a week free education and childcare.

To support the delivery of the statutory duties, the Council is required to
undertake an annual childcare assessment which takes
[...]
rking with
the sector who will signpost parents to neighbouring provision if they become
over-subscribed.

21.

The Panel are requested to discuss the issues identified relating to Early
Years provision with the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and the

invited officers.

RESOU

RCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

22.

Paragraph 9 identifies the budget for the service.

Propert

v/Other

23.

N/A

LEGAL

IMPLICATIONS

Page 9




Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

24. Statutory duties are outlined in the Childcare Act 2006 and Childcare Act
2016.

Other Legal Implications:

25. N/A

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

26. Oversight of performance and risk is provided by the Early Years, Prevention
and Intervention Partnership who in turn report to the Children and Young
Peoples Strategic Partnership Board.

27. External monitoring is undertaken regularly throughout the year and includes

our DfE Early Years Regional Lead, The Early Years Senior HMI within
Ofsted and their local inspection team, DWP - Childcare Works and a host of
DfE appointed monitoring agents such as Education Development Trust,
Coram Family Trust, Hempsalls, and DfE research teams.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

28. Southampton’s overarching Children and Young People’s Strategy is
underpinned by eight strategic plans. One of these is The Southampton Early
Years Strategy 2022-2027

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

None

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1.

None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No

Safety |

mpact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out?

Data Protection Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection No

Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of

Background Paper(s) | Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing
document to be Exempt/Confidential

The Southampton Early Years Strateqy 2022-2027

Page 10



https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s55125/MRD%203%20-%20Supporting%20Action%20Plan%20-%20Early%20Years.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s55125/MRD%203%20-%20Supporting%20Action%20Plan%20-%20Early%20Years.pdf
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s55125/MRD%203%20-%20Supporting%20Action%20Plan%20-%20Early%20Years.pdf

Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: REPEAT CHILD PROTECTION PLANS - ANALYSIS

DATE OF DECISION: 8 AUGUST 2024

REPORT OF: ROBERT HENDERSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
CHILDREN AND LEARNING

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title Executive Director, Children and Learning
Name: | Robert Henderson Tel: | Ext 4102
E-mail: | Robert.Henderson@Southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title Service Manager - Independent Reviewing Service
Name: | Karen Cairns Tel: | Ext 4102
E-mail: | Karen.Cairns@Southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item outlines the work undertaken to understand why some families come back to
Child Protection Planning for a second or subsequent time. An analysis, attached as
Appendix 1, was undertaken of 16 families to gain an understanding of why this occurs
and to establish what action can be taken and considered to reduce repeat plans in the
future. The recommendations will address the issues identified from the analysis to
improve future practice.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel consider and scrutinise the analysis undertaken on
repeat Child Protection Plans, attached as Appendix 1.

(i) That a further briefing paper is submitted in 6 months’ time to
establish if the Family Safeguarding Model has made a difference to
repeat Child Protection Plans in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise performance and plans associated with
redu
[...]
resented following 2 years plus.

The analysis will provide a useful benchmark to measure the success of the Family
Safeguarding Model within Southampton. It will also address any learned lessons
making recommendations which can be embedded in future practice going forward
to reduce the frequency of repeat child protection plans.

Background

Analysis of Q4 data for the South East, spanning January to March 2024, shows
that, of the total children subject to a CP plan in Southampton, 33% had previously
been on a CP Plan at any time previously in their lives. Only 3% of the total number
of children on a CP plan had been on a CP plan in the preceding two years.

Within the Southeast region, 26% of children had previously been on a CP Plan and
12% had been on a CP plan within the previous 2 years. This highlights that whilst
there are a higher proportion of children in Southampton who have previously been
on CP planning than in other Authorities in the area, significantly fewer have needed
to go back on CP planning within 2 years. Our closest statistical neighbours within
the region, Portsmouth, have figures of 41% at any time and 26% in the preceding 2
years.

Data shows an increase in the percentage of children subject to CP planning for a
second or subsequent time, and a projected increase in the trajectory.

Page 15



Percentage of children subject to a child

protection plan for a 2nd or subsequent time

]
- . 38 38

34 33 33
33 32 32

(]

el g o A A 1 AD A5 T n aln T i
o Vool A7 v E v ) I l v

¥ i - - # - ' - #
i % & iy A o Tl & 2 e
[T AR WY g o @ T @ @ P e

There appears to be a more stable picture for the percentage of children who were
made subject to repeat CP planning for the second (or subsequent) time over a 12-
or 24-month period.

Percentage of children subject to further CP
plan within 12 and 24 months

o 8 ° g 8 9 .
& 7 7 7 7
] G ! g
]
4 5
_ 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 2
2
— S
0
R m h b e B b t B
& ’ c-JI N . a.\b L-\ﬂl '*TJ’ e-‘-‘r aafﬂr v\?ﬂr r{"k‘/ ) ¥ ,;'F
[...]
ing Practice Managers and Service Managers will need to embed
this within their teams.

Social workers are to ensure they invite KEY agencies to conferences such as
Hampton Trust, Drug and Alcohol Services, Adult Mental Health Services —
Safeguarding Practice Managers and Service Managers will need to embed
this within their teams.

Child Protection Chairs to complete a repeat plan analysis on every case
where children have previously been on a CP plan within 2 years following
each ICPC - Child Protection Chairs and Service Manager.

A further briefing paper to be submitted in 6 months’ time to establish if the

Family Safeguarding approach has made a difference on repeat Child
Protection Plans.

Page 21



CP chairs to use the new Threshold Document within Conferences to support
core group members applying it correctly when deciding what type of plan is
required.

Child protection Chairs and Team Managers consider strengthening the
Safety Statements with the professional network and family in order to agree
what evidence of change would look like and the length of time sustainability
of these changes would be required to satisfy safe de-planning.

Training to enhance understanding of working with disguised compliance and
the rule of optimism and to promote changes in practice.

A lead professional to be identified at point of closure and families being
linked to family hubs.

Page 22



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: ANNUAL CONVERSATION WITH OFSTED AND
PROGRESS OF POST-INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT
PLAN

DATE OF DECISION: 8 AUGUST 2024

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CHILDREN AND LEARNING
SERVICE

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director Children and Learning

Name:| Robert Henderson Tel: | 023 8083 4899

E-mail| Robert.Henderson@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Head of Quality Assurance

Name:| Stuart Webb Tel: | 023 8083 4102

E-mail| Stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

N
[...]
TION

DATE OF DECISION: 8 AUGUST 2024

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director — Enabling Services

Name:| Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 3528

E-mail| Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of performance for Children’s Services and
Learning up to the end of June 2024. At the meeting the Cabinet Member and senior
managers from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel with an
overview of performance across the directorate.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

0] That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. | To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided
with monthly performance information and an explanation of the measures.

4. | Performance information up to 30 June 2024 is attached as Appendix 1. An
explanation of the significant variations in performance has been included.

5. | The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, and representatives from the
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other

Page 67

10



6. | None directly as a result of this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

7. | The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the
Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

8. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

10. | Th
[...]
70 to bring children who are remanded by a court to
local authority accommodation or youth detention accommodation into the definition of a Looked After
Child for the purposes of the Children Act 1989.

Neglect

Neglect is a form of Significant Harm which involves the persistent failure to meet a child's basic
physical and/or psychological needs, likely to result in the serious impairment of the child's health or
development. Neglect can occur during pregnancy, or once a child is born.

Parental Consent to Adoptive Placement

Parental consent to a child's placement for adoption under section 19 of the Adoption and Children Act
2002 must be given before a child can be placed for adoption by an adoption agency, unless a
Placement Order has been made or unless the child is a baby less than 6 weeks old and the parents

Page 98


http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

have signed a written agreement with the local authority. Section 19 requires that the consent must be
witnessed by a CAFCASS Officer. Where a baby of less than 6 weeks old is placed on the basis of a
written agreement with the parents, steps must be taken to request CAFCASS to witness parental
consent as soon as the child is 6 weeks old. At the same time as consent to an adoptive placement is
given, a parent may also consent in advance to the child's adoption under section 20 of the Adoption
and Children Act 2002 either with any approved prospective adopters or with specific adopters
identified in the Consent Form.

When giving advanced consent to adoption, the parents can also state that they do not wish to be
informed when an adoption application is made in relation to the child.

Parental Responsibility

Parental Responsibility means all the duties, powers, responsibilities and authority which a parent has
by law in relation to a child. Parental Responsibility diminishes as the child acquires sufficient
understanding to make his or her own decisions.

A child's mother always holds Parental Responsibility, as do
[...]
ILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 8 AUGUST 2024

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title | Executive Director — Enabling Services

Name:| Mel Creighton Tel: | 023 8083 3528

E-mail| Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title | Scrutiny Manager

Name:| Mark Pirnie Tel: | 023 8083 3886

E-mail| Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of
recommendations made at previous meetings.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel. It also contains a
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as
completed they will be removed from the list. In cases where action on the
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the
next meeting. It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts
the recommendation as completed. Rejected recommendations will only be
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families
Scrutiny Panel.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

N5
\"A%

ann 1
agt—=




Capital/Revenue/Property/Other

5. None

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

6. The duty to underta
[...]
terpret this. panel.
3) That the issue returns to the agenda of the The service will make the necessary arrangements for Not
Panel in November to consider the SEND November 2024. complete —
Partnership action plan developed in response deadline
to the inspection findings. November
2024,
18/07/24 | Family 1) That a Headteacher is invited to attend Chair of FSM operational board has identified head Complete
Safeguarding Operational Board meetings to enable feedback | teacher representative.
Model about the impact of the Family Safeguarding

Model on school outcomes to be identified and
recorded.




Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress
Status
2) That an update on progress implementing the The service will make the necessary arrangements for Not
Family Safeguarding Model is presented to the | January 2025 complete —
Panel at the 30 January 2025 meeting. deadline
January
2025.

60T abed




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Early Years and Childcare
	8 Repeat Child Protection Plans - Analysis
	Appendix 1 - Repeat CP Plan Analysis Briefing Paper.docx

	9 Annual Conversation with Ofsted and Progress of Post-Inspection Improvement Plan
	Appendix 1 - SCC Annual Engagement Meeting presentation.pdf
	Slide 1: Annual Engagement Meeting  4th July 2024
	Slide 2
	Slide 3:  Local authority context: multi-agency working 
	Slide 4:  Local authority context: Broader issues affecting delivery of children’s social care and learning 
	Slide 5: Our key challenges
	Slide 6: Social Care
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Children’s Services New Structure 
	Slide 10: What we are most proud of this year
	Slide 11:  Local authority context: high-profile cases that are likely to attract media attention 
	Slide 12: Ofsted Areas for Improvement (ILACS)
	Slide 13: Sufficiency: foster placements and short breaks
	Slide 14: Sufficiency: Regulated Settings and SCC homes
	Slide 15: Outcomes for Care Leavers
	Slide 16

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 AUGUST 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Barnes-Andrews (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 
G Lambert, Beaurain, Cooper and Mrs Blatchford 
 

Apologies: Councillors Kaur and Allen  
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders and Catherine Hobbs 

  
  

 
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Kaur and 
Allen from the Panel, the Monitoring Officer acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillors Mrs Blatchford and Cooper to replace them for the purposes of 
this meeting. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024, be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

10. EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Executive Director, Children and 
Learning, providing an overview of Early Years and Childcare Services in Southampton. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and the Service Manager for Early 
Years were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The ability of the Early Years sector in Southampton to meet the extended 
childcare entitlements. 

 The equity of provision across the city. 

 The service’s gathering and utilisation of intelligence to support the sustainability 
of early years provision. 

 The provision and targeting of places for disadvantaged children. 

 The awareness and additional resources required to address SEND 
requirements within early years provision. 

 Workforce recruitment and retention issues and the plans in place to mitigate 
these challenges.  

 The  resilience of the sector and ability to respond to any future variations. 
 
The factors that have resulted in the comparative strength and success of the early 
years sector in Southampton 
 

11. REPEAT CHILD PROTECTION PLANS - ANALYSIS  



 

- 5 - 
 

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director, Children and Learning, 
providing analysis to understand why some families come back to Child Protection 
Planning for a second or subsequent time.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and the Deputy Director, Children 
and Learning, were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
An overview was provided setting out current levels of repeat child protection plans, 
issues raised by the analysis and action in train to improve outcomes, including the 
implementation of the Family Safeguarding Model.      
 
The Panel discussed a number of key points as follows: 
 

 The limitations of previous social work practice in Southampton and the legacy 
that this has created. 

 The importance of good handovers between social workers to support effective 
decision making. 

 The engagement of key partners in child protection plans. 

 The actions taken to reform practice that provide assurance that the number of 
repeat child protection plans will continue to reduce.  

 The delivery of the recommendations outlined in the analysis and the proposed 
review in 6 months’ time to identify if progress has been made. 

 
     RESOLVED 
 
i) That, to reinforce the message about the value of good practice, the analysis of 

repeat child protection plans is circulated to all social workers. 
 
ii) That, reflecting concerns raised in the analysis relating to the impact of changes 

in social worker, the service undertakes an audit on the quality of handovers 
provided by social workers. 

 
iii) That the scheduled follow up analysis of repeat child protection plans is provided 

to the Panel when it is available. 
 

12. ANNUAL CONVERSATION WITH OFSTED AND PROGRESS OF POST-
INSPECTION IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and the Deputy Director, Children and 
Learning, provided the Panel with an overview of the annual meeting with Ofsted and 
the progress to date in relation to the post inspection improvement plan. The meeting 
with Ofsted was reported as helpful in relation to assessing improvement against the 
specific recommendations made.  
 
There remain specific ongoing areas of improvement that the Panel discussed 
including:  
 

 The proposed new Safeguarding Partnership involving Adults and Children 
Safeguarding.  

 The quality and effectiveness of support to unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children. 



 

- 6 - 
 

 Housing, education, employment and training for care leavers.  

 Identification, assessment and support for children in private fostering 
arrangements.       

 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That an all-members briefing is scheduled to inform councillors about the 
changes that have been undertaken across Children’s Services and 
Learning. 

 
13. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, the Strategic Performance Manager 
and the Deputy Director, Children and Learning, provided the Panel with an overview of 
current performance across Children’s Services and Learning.   
 
The Panel noted the steady improvements across a number of indicators but outlined 
their expectations that, as part of ‘Building for Brilliance’, performance relating to 
timeliness of visiting and supervisions will consistently be at 90% and above and that, 
given the increasing stability, reducing number of children in the safeguarding system 
and the capabilities of the workforce, the Panel will be holding the service to higher 
standards moving forward. 
 

14. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enables the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

 


